
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Wednesday, 18 November 2020 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 26 November 2020 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out below)  
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84531105740?pwd=WFluTGxJQ25IbkJ2dlJoVXJLczdVdz09 
 

Meeting ID: 845 3110 5740  Passcode: 086985 
 

One tap mobile 
+441314601196, 84531105740#, 0#, 086985# United Kingdom 
+442030512874, 84531105740#, 0#, 086985# United Kingdom 

 
Dial by your location 
+44 203 051 2874 United Kingdom 
+44 203 481 5237 United Kingdom 

 
Meeting ID: 845 3110 5740  Passcode: 086985 

 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Ellery 

 

Councillor Foster 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84531105740?pwd=WFluTGxJQ25IbkJ2dlJoVXJLczdVdz09


(2) 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay (Pages 4 - 28) 
 To consider an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 

Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay. 
 

 Instructions for the press and public for joining the meeting  
 If you are using an iPad you will need to install Zoom which can be 

found in the App Store.  You do not need to register for an account 
just install the software.  You only need to install the software once.  
For other devices you should just be taken direct to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



(3) 

 Joining a Meeting  
 Click on the link provided on the agenda above and follow the 

instructions on screen.  If you are using a telephone, dial the Zoom 
number provided above and follow the instructions.  (Note: if you 
are using a landline the call will cost up to 13p per minute and from 
a mobile between 3p and 55p if the number is not covered by your 
inclusive minutes.) 
 
You will be placed in a waiting room, when the meeting starts the 
meeting Host will admit you.  Please note if there are technical 
issues this might not be at the start time given on the agenda. 
 
Upon entry you will be muted and your video switched off so that 
only the meeting participants can been seen. When you join the 
meeting the Host will unmute your microphone, ask you to confirm 
your name and update your name as either public or press.  Select 
gallery view if you want see all the participants. 
 
If you have joined the meeting via telephone, your telephone 
number will appear on screen and will be displayed for all to see 
until the Host has confirmed your name and then they will rename 
your telephone number to either public or press. 
 

 

 Speaking at a Meeting  
 If you are registered to speak at the meeting and when it is your turn 

to address the Meeting, the Chairman will invite you to speak giving 
the Host the instruction to unmute your microphone and switch your 
video on (where appropriate) therefore please pause for a couple of 
seconds to ensure your microphone is on. 
 
Upon the conclusion of your speech/time limit, the Host will mute 
your microphone and turn off your video. 
 

 

 Meeting Etiquette for Registered Speakers - things to consider 
when speaking at public meetings on video 

 

  Background – the meeting is public and people will be able to 
see what is behind you therefore consider what you will have 
on display behind you. 

 Camera angle – sit front on, upright with the device in front of 
you. 

 Who else is in the room – make sure you are in a position 
where nobody will enter the camera shot who doesn’t want to 
appear in the public meeting.  

 Background noise – try where possible to minimise 
background noise. 

 Aim to join the meeting 15 minutes before it is due to start. 
 

 



  

 
 

  Public Agenda Item: Yes 
   
Title: Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Premises Licence in 

respect of Zakopane 16 Market Street, Torquay TQ1 3AQ 
  

Wards Affected: Tormohun 
  
To: Licensing Sub Committee  26th November 2020 
    
Contact Officer: Gary O’Shea 
 Telephone: 01803 208025 
  E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed 

above, for a new Premises Licence.  The Premises is situated with the Cumulative 
Impact Area. 

 
1.2 The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan. 
   
1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Crime and 

Disorder” and “Prevention of Public Nuisance”. 
 
1.4     The matter must be considered on its merits having received details of the issues 

arising either at a hearing or by written Representation.  A decision must be made, 
having considered the Representations, either:- 

(a) to grant the licence subject to  
(i) such conditions as are consistent with the submitted operating Schedule 
modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
(ii) any condition which must under Section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 
licence; 

(Such conditions may differ in respect of different parts of the Premises and/or 
different activities). 

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates; 

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor; 

(d) to reject the application.  

 

 
1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



  

required to be served on the Applicant and Interested Party following the 
determination of the matter. 

 
2. Application 
 
2.1 An application has been made under Section 17 of the Act for a Premises Licence 

to permit licensable activities at the Premise detailed above. Details of the relevant 
pages of the application are shown in Appendix 1.   

 
A brief description of the application, as follows:- 
 
The Supply of Alcohol for consumption off the premises from 08.00 until 23:00 7 
days a week. 
 
To be open to the public from 08:00 until 23:00 7 days a week.  

  
2.2 The Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met the 

administrative requirements of Section 17(5) but is unable to issue the Licence, 
as a relevant Representation has been received.  The Licensing Authority is also 
satisfied that the Representation has been received within the appropriate time 
scale, has not been subsequently withdrawn and is not vexatious or frivolous. 

The Representation is from Devon and Cornwall Police and relates to “Prevention 
of Crime and Disorder” and “Prevention of Public Nuisance”. A copy of the 
Representation (which was received by email) is attached at Appendix 2. 
 
There have been no other Representations received from any other Responsible 
Authority or any Interested Party. 
 

 2.3 The Authority is required to conduct a hearing under the provisions of Section 
18(3) unless all parties agree that this is not necessary. 

 2.4 Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing 
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of the 
Representation and the procedure to be followed at the hearing. 

 
2.5 If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the 

Magistrates’ Court is granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 5, to the Applicant. 

 
2.6 If the application is granted, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is granted 

by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 2(1) of Schedule 5 to :-  

(a) The holder of the licence against any decision  
 

(i) to impose conditions on the licence, or 
(ii) to take any step to exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a 

person as Premises Supervisor. 
 

(b) Any person who made a relevant Representation who desires to contend 
 

(i) that the licence ought not to have been granted, or 
(ii) that, on granting the licence, the Licensing Authority ought to have 

imposed different or additional conditions, or taken any step to 

Page 5



  

exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify person as Premises 
Supervisor. 

 
2.7 Following such Appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may:- 
 

(a) dismiss the appeal, 
(b) substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which could 
have been made by the Licensing Authority, or 
(c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the 
direction of the Court, 

           and may make such order as to costs as it thinks fit. 
 
 
Steve Cox 
Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Details of the application. 

Appendix 2  Representation from Devon and Cornwall Police 

 
Documents available in Members’ rooms 
 
None 
 
Background Papers: 
 

The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
Torbay Council Licensing Policy 2016-2021. 

Page 6



Page 7

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Please accept this email as a police representation in respect of the application for the grant 
of a premises licence at the above named premises. 
 
The application has been submitted by Zakopane Torquay Ltd.  Companies House shows 
that the sole director of this company is Mr Salah Said Hassan.  Mr Hassan has also been 
nominated as the DPS. 
 
Premises: 
 
Between November 2017 and March 2019 there was a premises licence in force at this 
premises.  However, it was revoked following a Review of the licence by the licensing sub-
committee following the seizure of a substantial quantity of non-duty paid tobacco, 
cigarettes and alcohol by HMRC.  In fact this seizure consisted of 478,120 cigarettes, 137 kgs of 
hand rolling tobacco and 181.3 litres of vodka.    

 
Location of Premises: 
 
The premises are situated within the Torbay Council Cumulative Impact Area, which is an 
area that has been identified as being subject to high levels of alcohol related crime and 
public nuisance.  The area is also covered by a Public Space Protection Order, which 
prohibits the consumption of alcohol in public spaces.   
 
Furthermore, there are issues within the Town Centre in relation to street drinkers, who are 
linked to anti-social behaviour whilst under the influence of alcohol.  Due to the concerns in 
relation to the sale of high strength beer/lager/cider within the Town Centre area, a 
Reducing the Strength Campaign is in place, with numerous premises in the area being 
prohibited from selling products with an abv of more than 6%, and they also cannot sell 
single cans or bottles. 
 
The Torbay Council Licensing Statement of Principles 2016-2021 supports the introduction 
of measures to limit the supply of high strength products and references to this can be 
found at paragraph 1.15 on page 9, paragraph 3.1 (viii) on page 16 and the first paragraph 
on page 39.  
 
Due to the location of this premises the police request that the below conditions are 
imposed on the licence: 
 

1) No super strength beers, lagers or ciders of 6.1% or above shall be sold from the 
premises. 

2) Multi-packs of beers, lagers or ciders will not be split up, and must be sold in original 
packaging or in quantities of at least 4. 

3) A map of the Public Space Protection Order shall be displayed in a prominent 
position close to the point of sale and at the premises exits, together with a notice 
advising customers not to consume alcohol in the identified area. 

4) Staff shall advise customers that alcohol should not be consumed within the Public 
Space Protection Order area and refer them to the Public Space Protection Order 
map. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 2



 
The Applicant and DPS: 
 
In relation to Mr Salah Said Hassan, the sole director of Zakopane Torquay Ltd, and the 
proposed DPS, the police have concerns in relation to his suitability to manage a licensed 
premises.  However at the current time we are not able to disclose any further information 
in relation to this matter as we are awaiting responses to our enquiries.  Once we are in a 
position to disclose this information, we will serve this upon yourself and the applicant as 
soon as possible and in advance of the hearing.  
 
Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Kind regards 
 

Julie Smart 
Alcohol Licensing – Torbay and South Hams 
  

Page 28


	Agenda
	5 Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay
	26112020 - Zakopane Application Form Appendix 1
	26112020 - Police representation - Zakopane Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

26 November 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Barnby, Ellery and Foster 

 

 
1. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Ellery was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2. Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect 
of Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay.  The Premises do fall within the 
Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Written representation objecting 
to the application on the 
grounds of ‘The Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

3 November 2020 
 
19 November 2020 

 
Additional Information: 
 
At the hearing the normal allowance of 10 minutes for oral representations was 
extended to 13 minutes. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicants 
Legal 
Representative 

The Applicant’s Legal Representative outlined the 
application and he and the Applicant responded to 
questions. 

Police The Police outlined their representation and responded to 
questions from Members. 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Zakopane, 16 Market 
Street, Torquay be refused. 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 26 November 2020 
 

 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
unanimously resolved to refuse the application, having been satisfied on the 
balance of probabilities and the evidence before them, that to refuse the 
application was both proportionate and appropriate, in this instance. 
 
In coming to that decision, Members noted that the premises is situated within the 
Authority’s Cumulative Impact Area, which experiences high levels of crime, 
disorder and public nuisance and has immediately surrounding it, a Public Space 
Protection Order area which prohibits the consumption of alcohol in public spaces 
in the town centre due to the link between alcohol consumption and crime and 
anti-social behaviour. With this in mind, Members had grave concerns regarding 
Mr Hassan’s capabilities to operate a premises in such a restrictive area, in a 
manner which complied with all conditions of a premises licence and ensured the 
Licensing Objectives would be promoted.  
 
Members concerns in this regard, arose of the evidence before them from Ms 
Michelle Bishop. Members noted that on the 18th November 2020 via email, Ms 
Bishop advised the Police Licensing Officer, Ms Julie Smart that during 2014 both 
the Police and Fenland District Council Licensing experienced concerns with Mr 
Hassan re failure to comply with conditions of an action plan set in conjunction 
with the Responsible Authority Officer Group but did, after additional support was 
given to him from Officers.  
 
When asked what conditions he was failing to comply with in respect of this 
evidence, Mr Hassan was unable to answer this question with any clarity and 
appeared confused in what was being asked of him. That was, until his legal 
representative sought instructions from Mr Hassan over the telephone whilst both 
their microphones to the virtual hearing, were muted.  On the unmuting, it was put 
forward that the concerns were around a refusal book which had run out of pages 
and a new one was required.  This was then echoed by Mr Hassan himself, with 
clarity.  Members could not be satisfied that this was an accurate account of those 
concerns because the evidence of Ms Bishop mentioned conditions in the plural 
and that it was after additional support, Mr Hassan complied.  In Members opinion, 
the replacement of a refusal book may have been part of the concerns but they 
found Mr Hassan not to be forthcoming with the whole account of these concerns 
and this caused them to question Mr Hassan’s capabilities to operate a premises 
in what could be a restrictive and challenging environment.  Members also noted 
the Police’s oral evidence in this regard that an action plan is usually put in place, 
where there are multiple concerns. 
 
It was also of concern to Members that Mr Hassan’s legal representative put 
forward that Mr Hassan was not aware of the Police and Licensing Authorities 
concerns in relation to compliance with conditions.  Members resolved that by the 
very fact an action plan was in place and Mr Hassan was provided with support by 
Officers, Mr Hassan would have been fully aware of those concerns.  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 26 November 2020 
 

 

It was noted by Members that the transfer of the premises before them, was 
arranged through a friend and that within Mr Hassan’s wider community, this was 
usual practice; and it was put forward by Mr Hassan’s legal representative, that 
there were documents showing the transfer of shares. However this did not 
provide assurance to Members that Mr Hassan was not connected in some 
manner, to those who had carried out illegal activity at licensed premises.  Noting 
also the Polices’ submission, that this is a tactic used by organised crime groups 
who nominate a new Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises 
Supervisor to obtain the licence and act as a front for their activities.  
 
Members suspicions were raised in this regard, given Mr Hassan’s oral 
submission that it was his girlfriend’s idea to leave the premises in Wisbech, as 
there was too much competition in the area, but that he has now purchased an off 
licence in Market Street, Torquay, where there are two other European food shops 
selling similar products to those sold in Zakopane. 
 
This coupled with the seizure of tobacco in Birmingham, which Mr Hassan’s legal 
representative said Mr Hassan had no involvement in or knowledge of, despite 
being present and legally responsible for the premises at that time.  It was also of 
concern to Members to learn that this premises also had a concealment, which is 
also similar to what occurred in Zakopane, in Torquay under previous ownership 
and led to that premises licence being revoked; and a significant quantity of goods 
being seized by Trading Standards. 
 
Furthermore, Members noted with concern that on the 23rd March 2020, after Mr 
Hassan had sold Wisbech Mini Market, using the same friend arrangement to do 
so, he attended the premises to visit a friend and that it was put forward by Mr 
Hassan’s legal representative that the fact Mr Hassan arrived at the Wisbech 
premises whilst a tobacco search was being carried out, is merely a coincidence 
and that it was in fact to be helpful that Mr Hassan asked if he could go behind the 
counter and serve customers and did so.  
 
However, Members found this submission to contradict the evidence of Ms Bishop, 
as she thought Mr Hassan serving customers was unusual and that she intended 
to go back to the premises to speak to the Designated Premises Supervisor 
regarding this but hasn’t been able to do so due to covid19. 
 
Members gave careful consideration to the letter from the Border Force, dated 9 
August 2018 which was submitted as part of the Police representation and the oral 
representations of Mr Hassan’s legal representative, in this regard. 
 
It was noted by Members that on the 2nd June 2018 whilst owning Wisbech which 
he was licensed to sell alcohol, Mr Hassan was stopped by an Officer of the 
Border Force, where it was disclosed he had imported a quantity of alcohol but 
was unsure how much had been purchased but that it was to be shared between 
him and a friend. The amount estimated to be spent by Mr Hassan, was less than 
the actual amount shown on receipts. It was said by Mr Hassan to the Border 
Force officer, that the alcohol was for gifts and a birthday party being held by him 
but at the time, Mr Hassan was unable to give a date when or where, that party 
would be held and how many people would attend. However during the hearing, 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 26 November 2020 
 

 

Mr Hassan’s legal representative put forward that the alcohol was for Mr Hassan, 
his wife and a friend’s birthday and gave Members the birth dates of Mr Hassan 
and his wife.  Members could not understand why Mr Hassan did not supply this 
information to the Border Force at the time and in their opinion, questioned the 
honesty of his instruction now. 
 
It was also of concern to learn from the Border Forces letter that the main reasons 
for them not concluding that the goods were for personal use, was the manner in 
which the goods were loaded in on commercial pallets, that Mr Hassan was vague 
about how the goods were to be split and that the claimed expenditure did not tally 
with the overall bill, that there were mixed brands of beer and wines, with no 
loyalty to a particular brand and that as he was engaged in the illicit trade of excise 
goods Border Force take a serious view to the improper importation of such goods 
and the vehicle itself, was seized at that time. 
 
Whilst Members acknowledged Mr Hassan’s legal representatives oral submission 
that costs to appeal such a decision may be prohibitive, it was a concern to 
Members that, as a personal licence and an operator of licenced premises, Mr 
Hassan would not think it cost effective, both financial and reputational to 
challenge this decision, in an attempt to maintain a reputation as a responsible 
licensee. 
 
Notwithstanding the concerns already set out above, it was a concern to Members 
to learn from the Police’s oral submission that three different Authorities across the 
Country, who have knowledge of Mr Hassan, have all indicated that Mr Hassan is 
linked to smuggled goods and for that reason too, Members determined to refuse 
this application was proportionate and appropriate, to ensure that the Licensing 
Objectives were upheld.  
 
In concluding, Members gave careful consideration to what other options were 
available to them, as an alternative to refusal but unanimously resolved, that an 
outright refusal was the only appropriate option, in this instance. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


